Allocation Not Gratuitous

Ritchie argues the Trustee and Receiver’s agreement to allocate the $7.5 million

settlement payment is unreasonable because Paragraph 2 of the Settlement Agreement states that

VICIS shall “deliver to the Trustee . . . payment in the amount of Seven Million Five Hundred

Thousand Dollars ($7,500,000.00).”  APP020 (emphasis added).  Thus, argues Ritchie, the

Trustee has no legal obligation to share the settlement proceeds with the Receiver, and the

allocation effects a gratuitous transfer of funds from the PCI Bankruptcy Estate to the

Receivership.